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Released f « r publ icat ion Sunday morning January 27, 1918. Net e a r l i e r . 

STATEMENT FOR THE PRESS 

January 26, 1918. 

Heavy withdrawals of Government deposi ts coupled with substant ia l 
increases in member bank reserve deposits mainly at the four Eastern and 
the San Francisco banks are indicated in the Federal Reserve board's weekly 
bank statement i»suud as at c lose of business on January 25, 1918. Aggre-
gate gold reserves shew a decrease of about 3 mi l l ions while t o t a l cash re-
serves f e l l o f f about 1.5 m i l l i o n s . 

New York reports a gain of 35.2 mi l l ions in to ta l reserves accom-
panied by an almost equal increase in member bank reserve depos i t s . The bank 
l iquidated about 26 mi l l ions cf investments, mainly U. S. c e r t i f i c a t e s of in-
debtedness, held temporarily for the accommodation of member hanks, and c o l -
l a t e r a l notes , secured by Liberty bonds and c e r t i f i c a t e s of indebtedness; 
i t a l s o paid of f an aggregate balance of over 25 mi l l ions in account with 
other Federal Reserve banks. Chicago's decrease of 34.7 mi l l ions in reserves 
i s due largely t o the withdrawal of 31.8 mi l l ions of Government funds, a l so 
to an increase of 5.3 mi l l ions in investments. Changes in reserves reported 
by other Banks are due largely to the withdrawal.- of Government deposits or., 
to the s h i f t i n g between banks of cred i t s in the Gold Settlement Fund, 

B i l l s discounted on hand show an increase of 24.2 m i l l i o n s , the 
Cleveland, Chicago# Kansas City and San Francisco banks reporting substan-
t i a l addit ions t o the ir holdings of members banks' c o l l a t e r a l notes , secured 
large ly by Government ob l iga t ions . Of the to ta l discounts held, the amount 
of paper secured by Government obl igat ions i s 312.5 mi l l ions as against 300.3 
mi l l ions the week before . Holdings of Government short-term s e c u r i t i e s , 
largely c e r t i f i c a t e s of indebtedness, show a decl ine for the week of nearly 
50 m i l l i o n s , the New York and Cleveland banks reporting the largest sa les 
of t h i s c l a s s of s e c u r i t i e s . 

Acceptances held increased by about 16.1 mi l l i ons , Boston and New 
York accounting for prac t i ca l l y the ent ire increase shown. U. S. bonds on 
hand show a gain of 4 ,6 m i l l i o n s , mainly at the New Y0rk and Minneapolis 
banks. The increase of over 1 mi l l ion dol lars in a l l other earning as se t s 
shdwn by the Chicago bank i s due almost e n t i r e l y to the purchase of warrants. 
Total earning as se t s decreased about 4 mi l l ions and represent about 69 per 
cent of aggregate net depos i t s , as against 70 .7 per cent the week before . 
Of the t o t a l , discounts const i tuted 60.9 per cent; acceptances 26.6 per 
cent; U, S. s e c u r i t i e s , 12.0 per cent , and other earning a s se t s , 0 .5 per 
ce* t . 

Payment for Federal Reserve stock by newly admitted members ac-
counts for an increase of $501,000 in the t o t a l of paid-in c a p i t a l , New-
York and Cleveland reporting the largest additions under this head, Over 
23 per cent of the capi ta l stock of the Federal Reserve banks stands at 
present in the name of State banks and Trust companies. Government de-
pos i t s show a decrease of 104.1 mi l l i ons , a l l the banks,except Atlanta, S t . 
Louis and Dal las , reporting substant ia l withdrawals of Government funds. 
Member banks' reserve deposits increased 59,2 mi l l i ons , the Boston and New 
York banks showing the largest gains under t h i s head. 

But l i t t l e change i s indicated in the t o t a l amount of Federal Re-
serve notes outstanding, Against the t o t a l amount of notes issued to the 
banks the Agents hold c o l l a t e r a l of 5793,819,000 in gold and $654,363,000 
in paper. Total Federal Reserve notes in actual c i r c u l a t i o n show a further 
decrease of 53,663,000 d o l l a r s . The rat io of the banks' t o t a l reserves to 
their net deposit and Federal Reserve note l i a b i l i t i e s combined shows a r i se 
from 65,2 to 65.4 per cent . 
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Released f o r publ icat ion Sunday morning, January 2f, 1918- Not e a r l i o r 
STATEMENT OF COMBINED RESOURCES AND LIABILITIES OF THE TWELVE FEDERAL RESERVE BANKS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS JANUARY 

H E S O U R C E S January 25, 1918 January 18, 1916 
Gold coin and c e r t i f i c a t e s in vault # 7 2 , 0 1 2 , 0 0 0 $^77,301,000 
Gold Settlanient Fund - F. R- Board 388,210,000 j 8 3 , 2 ) 2 , 0 0 0 
Gold wi th f o r e i g n agencies 52.500.000 52, 500!000 

Total gold held by banks 912,722,000 913,033,000 
Gold with Federal Reserve Agents , 793182$,000 796,727,000 
Gold redemption fund 19.956.000 19!710!000 

Total gold reserves $1,726,507,000 $1,729,470,000 
Legal tender notes , s i l v e r , e t c . . . . . . . . 56,252.000 54,837,000 

Total reserves 1 ,782,759,000 1 ,784,307,000 
B i l l s discounted for Members and F. R. Banks 627,662,000 603,488,000 
B i l l s bought in open market 273.912,000 257]804]000 

Total b i l l s on hand 901.^*4,000 861,292,000 
U. S. Government long-term s e c u r i t i e s 50,525,000 45,911,000 
U, S. Government short- tern s e c u r i t i e s 72,669,000 122,*310',000 
A l l other earning a s s e t s , ; 4,^02.000 4] 224,'000 

Total earning a s s e t s 1 ,029,670,000 1 033'737 000 
Due frcm other F. R. Banks - net 32,5Q5,000 35 g l g 0 0 0 ' 
Uncol lected items 323,703.000 38170S!000 

Total deduction from gross deposi ts 356,208,000 417,526,000 
% Redemption fund against F. R. Bank notes 537,000 '537]000 
A l l other resources . 201,001 379'000 

TOTAL RESOURCES 3,169,375,000 3,236,486',000 
L I A B I L I T I E S J J ' ' 

Capital pa id - in 72,439,000 71,938,000 
^ l u s , 1 ,134,000 1 ,134,000 
Government depos i t s . . . . . 135.691,000 239,829,00£t—7 k 
Due to members - reserve amount. . , , .1 ,480 ,743 ,000 1 , 4 2 1 , 5 6 3 ^ 0 0 
Col l ec t ion items 194,955,000 * 2 2 1 , 0 0 0 
Other depos i t s , including fore ign Gov^t cred i t s 37,697,000 30!779*000 <y/#L 

Total gross deposi ts 1 ,843,086.000 2 1 ,913,39%000 
F- R, Motes in actual c i r c u l a t i o n . . 1 ,234,934,000 1 ,238 ,797 ,000 
F. R. Bank notes in c i rcu la t ion , net l i a b i l i t y 8 ,000,000 ' s iooo'ooo 
A l l other l i a b i l i t i e s 3 .782.000 2,'71<0OO~0 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3 ,169,375,000 000 
Ratio of gold reserves to net deposit and F. R. note 

l i a b i l i t i e s combined 63*3$ 63.2$ 
Ratio of t o t a l reserves to net deposit and F. R. note 

l i a b i l i t i e s combined 65.4$ 65-2$ 
, (a) Net amount due to other F. R Banks. 

25. 1913-
January 26, 1917 
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Released for publ icat ion Sunday morning Jamt*ry 2?, 19IS. got e a r l i e r . ,:676b 
WEEKLY STATEMENT OF RESOURCES AMD LIABILITIES OF EACH OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE RATJTTS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS JANUARY 2$, i y l o . 

i>T?c:nTrt>r.TQ. „ „„ (In thousands of d o l l a r s ) . 
RESOURCES. BOSTON lh Y. PHI LA. CLEVEL. RICBd. ATLANTA. CHICAGO ST. LOUIS Mil®. KANS.CY. DALLAS U j ' YBM. TOTAL : M ^ a-M ^ %% am ^ 

a s i a t : ^ 
Gold.with Federal Reserve Agents 44,354 236,46? 64,916 64,610 26,305 47,575 120,514 14,882 37,522 4 g j 6 9 22,181 46 ,1)4 793,529 
Gold r e d a c t i o n fund, 2,0pp 10,000 1,500 6l 251 1.483 815 " 838 1,159 465 1,253 81 19,95$ 

Total gold reserves 98,184 678,752 126,077 129,542 47 ,61774 ,057 '199,242 70,000 70,516 I f M * 53.950 101,276 1,726,507 
Legal tender notes , s i l v e r , e t c . S k S P l _ . . 2 , 2 4 ] 1,327 176 8%1 4 ,462 1,336 627 90 1,445 428 56,252 

Total reserves 103,530 716 ,651128,320 1 3 1 , 2 6 ™ ^ , 193 74,928 203^%"7l ,33% ~ 71,143 77,57^ 55,395 l O l T W 1,782,759 
B i l l s d i s c . f o r Members & F.R.iLnks 52,844 222,620 33,810 49,360 32,254 11,348 110,52- 29,966 13,140 32,545 9,499 2% 352 627,662 
B i l l s bought, in open curfcet, .9,397 168,278 14.179 12,47% IV 403 6 ,224 8,521 5,930 2,226 3 5 13,263 18,968 273,912 

Total b i l l s on hand, 62,151 390,89s 47,989 62!338 45,657 12 ,172 119 ,445 35,896 15,366 32,580 22,762 48,320 901,574 
U.S.(,ovt. Icws-fcem s e c u r i t i e s , 610 5,120 5,307 8,265 1,231 1,747 7,007 2,233 3,617 8 ,862 4,071 2,455 50,525 
U.S.Govt.slwsit-terDi s e c u r i t i e s , 4 J 4 4 15,213 4,023 26,271 1,969 1 ,491 5,878 1,444 2 ,322 5,784 2,430 1,500 72,669 
All other earning a s s e t s , " • 511 10 .66 .60S 1 ,651 280 1,003 70? 66 _ 4 ^ 0 2 _ 

Total earning a s s e t s , b / ,105 411,742 57.329 96,8?4 48,923 22,018 133»981" 39-853 22,308 47,226 29,970 5 2 l j 4 i 1 ,029,670 
Due f ron other F . R. Bunks - ivet . . . 364 . . . 10,330 4,045 . . . 14,573 5,164 . . . 6 ,087 1,792 1,9&L W 3 2 , 5 0 ) 
Uncollected itacis, 16,335 75,298 38,917 21,653 18,609 20,496 45.772 17.028 10,236 27.728 18,465 13,106 323.703 

Total deduct1 s . f r a u gross deposits lb ,395 75,bfc>2 38,917 31,983 22,654 20,495 6 0 J 4 5 22,192 10,236™33,815 20,257 15,067 35&]208 
5^ 'Redei.iption fund against F.R.Bk.notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 400 137 . . . 537 
A l l other resources, . . . 130 71 . . . . . . . . . 201 

TOTAL RESOURCES, 187,030 1204,06? 22^7566 260,126 118,900 $7 ,513 398,030 133,331 103;687 159,015 105,759 169,112 3,169,375 
L I A B I L I T I E S , 

Capital pa id- in , 5,929 19,212 6,775 8,221 3,736 2,855 9 ,170 3,481 2,651 3>396 2,796 4,21? 72,439 
Surplus, 75 649 . . . . . . 116 40 216 . . . 38 . . . . . . . . . 1,134 
Government deposits , 5.247 16,22? 10,970 20,899 6,134 5,280 13,603 l l , b l 9 7,943 11 ,0 )8 10,2?4 16,45? 135,691 
Due to tKsabers-reserve account, 79,295 680,314 84,06l 110,521 42,979 37,696 173,351 49,015 38,814 73,366 42,14? 69,184 1 ,480,743 
Col lect ion items, 12,480 55,906 29,025 15,206 12,792 11,675 18,793 12,840 3,573 7,551 5*830 9 ,284 194,955 
Due to other F.R.Banks - Net 7 ,832 . . . 2 ,084 . . . . . . 225 . . . . . . 1 ,670 . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Other deposits i n c l . f o r . G o v . c r e d i t s , . . . . 32,275 . . . 231 3 2.580 111 28 21 . . . 2.448 37,697 

Total grcse depos i ts , 104,854 '724,722 126,140 146,857 61,905 54,879 208,32? 73,585 $2,028 91,976 58,251 97,373 1 ,849 ,086 
F. S. Notes in actual c i rcu la t ion , 75,372 397,462 91,^30 104,756 53,143 59,739 180,165 56,061 4s ,930 55,278 44,617 67,481 1,234,934 
F.R.2k- notas in c i rcu la t ion n e t - l i a b . . . . . . . . . g ,000 . . . . . . g 000 
Al l other l i a b i l i t i e s , 300 2.022 221 292 152 254 40 365 95 41 3 ?82 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, 187,030 1204,06? 224,566 260,126 118,900 117,513 398,030 133,381 103,687 159,015 105,755 169,112 3 .1&9J75 
(a) Dif ference between net atiuunts due from u.nd net amounts due to other Federal Reserve Banks. 
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Released for publ icat ion Sunday morning January 2 / , 1918. No!- yax-iier. 
STATEMENT 0? FEDERAL RESERVE AGENTS' ACCOUNTS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS JANUARY 25, 1913. 

(In thousands of d o l l a r s ) . 
BOSTON NEW YORK I G L E V E . RICH. ATLAJffiA CHICAGO ST.LOUIS MINN- KANS.CY-
106,500 710,680 133.200'133.760 8X,740 89,620 240.1S1 73,860 67,980 82,740 

20,586 123,273 20,724 9,910 16.045 l l . S S S _ _ / , « b 2 _ 8^896 10,272 12,648 
>,914 587,407 112,476 123,350 65,595 78.2ST" 232,319 %,964 57,708 70,092 85, 
5.< i f o 109,800 15,g4c 15>44O 4,420 14,440 41,980 6,625 6,840 10,220 

! 9 a ^ _ _ ^ l L ^ I _ . J T i g 3 § _ 1 0 2 1 4 i Q 6 l , 2 7 ^ i l i g 2 i — ^ 0 J i a , . ^ m ^ j ^ § g _ 3 ' j , S 7 2 1 gj3, go > ggg_3.. j: j,3 73 ̂  ô g 

IED&RAL BESKRVB NOTES: 
Received frcm C o n t r o l l e r , 
Settumed to Comptroller, 
Chargeable to F. R. Agent, 
In hands of F, R. Agent, 
Issued to F. E» Bank, l e s s 

amount returned to F. R„ 
Agent for redemption, 

COLLATERAL HELD AS SECURITY 
KIR OUTSTANDING NOTES: 

Gold coin and c e r t i f i c a t e s 
band-, 33,109 184,262 4,220 24,017 . . . 3 ,604 13,102 

Gold r e t e n t i o n fund, < 4,245 12,205 5,167 5,593 1,305 2,351 427 2,379 1,920 2,509 
Gold settlement fund, F*R. Board, 7,000 40,000 55,529 35.000 25,000 41,020 120,087 32,503 22,500 45 80Q 
E l i g i b l e pajaer, minimum required 36,400 241,140 52,320 43,800 54-,970 16.246 6j,_gi5_, 23,457 13,346 11 [ 503 

T o m 
AMOUNT OF ELIGIBLE PAPER DE-

LIVERED TO P. R. AGENT, 

DALLAS SAl'i FMN, TOTAL 
08,500 80,^.y, 1,875,661 , 
55,7%'"so , 2 ^ "" i76i4, bfT<° 
10,870 . . . . 5 241,035 

14, 580 »•- , (c 
2,427 4 ,4 /8 
5,174 4is666 

22,b92 34,104 

2 7 6 , 8 9 4 q 
45,5^6 ' 

471,339 
J Z i - J o j 

F. R» Notes outstanding, 
F. R. Notes held by "banks, 
F. R. Notes in actual c i r -

culat ion, 

36,703 245,780 37,322 62,338 45,657 16,303 70,776 28,032 14,170 12,856 

M E M O R A N D A . 

FEDERAL RESERVE NOTES OUTSTANDING AND IN ACTUAL CIRCULATION. 

80,754 477,607 97,236 108,410 61,275 63,821 190,339 53 3 3 9 50.868 5 9 , 8 / 2 
_itil82 80,145 5,806 3,654 8,13 2 4 .082 10.174 2.278 1,938 4-, 594 

44,873 8 0 . ^ 8 ^ h U l M I 3 

22,762 41,664 634,363 

3 

75,872 397>62 91,430 104,756 53.143 59,739 180,165 56,061 4s,930 55,27s 
DISTRIBUTION OF BILLS AMD WARRANTS BY MATURITIES. 

Within 15 days 16 to 30 days 31 to 60 days 6 l t o 90 days 

j 3 
'*4.873 80,2£S 1,373,6^2 

B i l l s discounted and "bought, 
Municipal m r r a n t s , 

390,212 
149 

169,795 
513 

203,437 
133 

124,822 
337 

Over 90 days 

13,308 
1,005 

44,617 67,4^1 1 , 2 3 4 , 9 2 c 3 , 

Total 

901,574 
2,137 
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. X676d 
Released for publ icat ion Sunday morning January 27, 1918. Hor e a r l i e r . 

STATEMENT FOR THE PRESS 

January 26, 1918, 

Liquidation in some volume by the banks of Government secur-
i t i e s , mainly Treasury c e r t i f i c a t e s and Liberty bonds i s indicated by 
reports from 662 member banks g iv ing the ir principal asse ts and l i a -
b i l i t i e s as at c lo se of business January 18, 1918. 

Holdings of Government s e c u r i t i e s , ( including U. 3. bonds 
on depos i t with the U. S« Treasurer) of a l l reporting, bmks show a de-
crease of about 35 m i l l i o n s , while leans secured by these -Government 
obl igat ions declined 10,4 m i l l i o n s . Otaef Ifcanbtand investcientstfhow 
an increase for the week of 23.1 m i l l i o n s . Member banks in ^ev York 
City report decreases of 39.2 mi l l ions in U, S. s e c u r i t i e s owned and 
of 19 mi l l ions in loans protected by such s e c u r i t i e s , as against an 
increase of 12.4 mi l l ions in other loans and investments. Member banks 
in the three central reserve c i t i e s show decreases of 51.2 and of 12.7 
mi l l ions for the f i r s t two items as against an increase of 42.9 mi l l ions 
in other loans and investments, Liquidation of Government lirar loan se -
c u r i t i e s and of loans protected by such s ecur i t i e s apparently was con-
f ined large ly t o bonks in the f inanc ia l centers . Banks outside the 
central reserve c i t i e s report, an increase of 16.2 mi l l ions in Govern-
ment, c h i e f l y war loan, s ecur i t i e s and of 2.2 mi l l ions in loans c o l -
laterated by such s e c u r i t i e s , as against a decrease of 19.8 mi l l ions 
in other loans and investments. Aggregate reserves with the Federal 
Reserve banks, $1,147.3 mi l l i ons , show a decrease of 55.1 m i l l i o n s , 
a l l groups of banks reporting smaller reserves than the week before . 
The same i s true of vau l t cash, which shows a t o t a l decrease for the 
week of 30.5 m i l l i o n s . Calculated excess reserves with the Federal 
Reserve banks are 90 mi l l ions as against 124.7 mi l l ions the week be-
fore . 

Net demand deposi ts of a l l reporting hanks are shown to 
have decreased 183.9 m i l l i o n s , of which 122,1 mi l l ions represents the 
decrease for the banks in the three central reserve c i t i e s , and 95.9 
mil l ions the decrease for the New york City banks. Time deposits de-
creased s l i g h t l y j while Government deposits went ur about 10 m i l l i o n s . 

Fop a l l reporting banks the ratio of t o t a l loans and in-
vestments to aggregate deposits works out at 106.2 per cent as against 
104.# per cent the week before . For the banks in central reserve 
c i t i e s t h i s rat io remains unchanged at 100.2 per cent , while fcr the 
New York City banks t h i s rat io increased from 39.2 to 100.5 per c?nt . 
The rat io of combined vaul t cash and reserve to aggregate deposits of 
a l l reporting banks shows a decl ine from 14.9 to 14.5 p.r cent . For 
the banks in the central reserve c i t ic . s t h i s ra t io declined from 15.3 
to 16.0 per cent and for the New York City hanks from 16,5 to 16.1 
per cent . 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



- f 

Released for publ icat ion Sunday morning January 27, 3.91s, Not e a r l i e r . 
• SKQVIITG PRINCIPAL RESOURCE Alffi LIABILITY ITEMS OF MEMBEB BANKS LOCATED IN CENTRAL RESERVE, RESERVE AMD 01EE, 

SELECTED CITIES AS AT CLOSE OF BUSIHESS JAIIUARY IS, 1$18. 
1 . Lata fop a l l reporting banks in each d i s t r i c t . 

X6y6e 

MEMBER B&1KS 
No. reporting banks, 
V. S. Sec. owned, 
Loans sec . by U. S. 

Bonds & C e r t i f i c a t e s , 
Al l ether loans and 

investments, 
Reserve with E.R.Bank, 
Cash in vaxalt, 
Set demand deposits 

on which reserve 
i s computed, 

Siaie deposi ts , 
G$v't. deposi ts , 

BOSTON 
35 

30,157 

im? YORK 
96 

445,469 

PHIIA. 
46 

22,39s 
CLEttE. 

77 
121,292 

RICH, 
67 

41,913 

37,85% 215,9C» 25,286 22,555 12,404 
$71*034 4,143,874 626,612 

49,627 616,801 54,325 
22,645 129,62s 23,158 

553,402 4;649,491 585,835 
76,591 325,264 15,194 
50,484 151,011 25,972 

894,988 311,416 
82,184 28,095 
45,454 16,866 

688,540 246,029 
199,885 51,021 

53,099 12,377 

ATLANTA CHICAGO ST.LOtfIS MIM, KANS, CY. DALLAS ! SAII FRAN TOTAL 
33 91 , 3 4 30 69 41 43 662 

29,381 75,020 34,955 13,550 31,545 30,442 53,672 935,794 

2,530 42,786 9,287 2,386 2,942 3,969 6,403 381,310 

259,449 1322,694 386,370 231,821 448,752 196,526 464,701 3,953,227 
25,079 134,684 34,967 18,384 42,648 19,895 40,585 1,147,274 
12,950 64,631 >4,116 9,940 18,290 13,406 23,772 394,856 

201,927 
65,051 
1,323 

997,142 278,716 
341,156 80,539 

35,234 7 , 2 # 

173.652 
47,151 

__ 8,397 

379,392 
46,199 
12,136 

193,941 
23,271 

5 ,%) 

353,866 
8y,878 
11,024 

8,901,939 
1,361,800 

354,734 

reporting banks, 
U, 8. Sec. ovuned, 
Loans sec . by U. S. 

Bonds & C e r t i f i c a t e s , 190»540 
Al l other loans and 

Investments, 
Reserve with F*R»Barik, 
Cash i n vaul t , 
itet derand deposits 

on which reserve 
i s computed, 

Tine deposi ts , 
Gov't, deposits , 

2 . Data, f o r banks in 

JPiT« Y055S 
Jan. I"*' 

56 
404,698 

eaeh Central Reserve c i t y , banks i n a l l other Reserve c i t i e s and other reporting banks, 
TOTAL 

CHieAfitC; 31. LOUIS CEMTBAL RESERVE CITIES 
•Jaoa* 11 

56 
443,925 

Jan.18 
37 

23,406 

JarulS 
15 

21,417 

Jan, 18. 
108 

449,521 

Jan. 11 
108 
500,742 

209,551 27,544 3 ,592 225,676 238,330 

3713,544 
! 602,146 

120 , 677 

845,500 
96,293 
40,898 

280,548 
26,944 
8,434 

4,851,971 
702,969 
162,373 

4 ,803,052 
729,931 
174,560 

579,732 
113,041 

3866,101 3962,030 
284,356 284,324 
137,911 125,035 

631,099 
135,021 

24,994 

198,523 
62,521 
6,265 

4,745,723 
481,898 
169,170 

•Amended f igures . 

4 

4,867,968 
482,796 
186,433 

OTHER RESERVE CITIES COUNTRY BAKK3 
Jan. 18 Jaji. 11 Jan. 18 Jan* 11 

4-10 408 144 14) 
404,661 387,938 81,612 82,059 

TOTAL 
Jan.18 Jan.11 

662 659 
935,794 970,739 

134,129 132,226 a,505 21,155 3si,3io 391,711 
4,41%706 4,417,511 690,550 708,568 9,558,227 9,935.131 

399,790 426,186 43,515 46,272 1,147,274 1,202,339 
199,595 214,714-3 32,888 36 ,031 394,856 425,334 

3,591,853 *3,634,636 564,363 521,234 8,901,939*9,085,to 
737,577 * ? 1 S , 5 B 142,325 147,378 1 ,361,800*1,348,69* 
170,749 210,775 14,815 21,810 354,734 419 ,01* 
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